

HUD No. 21-098 HUD Public Affairs (202) 708-0685 FOR RELEASE Thursday June 10, 2021

HUD Restores Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Requirement

WASHINGTON - U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Secretary Marcia L. Fudge announced that HUD <u>published</u> an interim final rule on Thursday to restore the implementation of the Fair Housing Act's Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing (AFFH) requirement. The publication provides a robust definition of the duty to affirmatively further fair housing, to which many HUD grantees must certify compliance. Additionally, HUD is committed to providing communities that receive HUD funding with the technical support they need to meet their long-standing fair housing obligations.

In addition to barring housing discrimination, the Fair Housing Act requires HUD and its funding recipients, such as local communities, to also take affirmative steps to remedy fair housing issues such as racially segregated neighborhoods, lack of housing choice, and unequal access to housing-related opportunities. To fulfill this requirement, in 2015, HUD promulgated a rule that compelled each covered funding recipient to undertake a defined fair housing planning process. Funding recipients were required to complete an assessment of fair housing issues, identify fair housing priorities and goals, and then commit to meaningful actions to meet those goals and remedy identified issues, with HUD reviewing each assessment. The last administration suspended implementation of this rule and eliminated the 2015 rule's procedural requirements, redefining the regulatory AFFH requirement so it was no longer consistent with the actual requirements of the Fair Housing Act.

Under the restored AFFH regulatory definition announced today, municipalities and other HUD funding recipients that must regularly certify compliance with the Fair Housing Act's AFFH requirement will, in doing so, commit to taking steps to remedy their unique fair housing issues. To support compliance with AFFH, HUD will provide a voluntary process that funding recipients can choose to use to identify the fair housing concerns that exist locally and commit to specific steps to remedy them. HUD will provide technical assistance and support to funding recipients that carry out this voluntary fair housing planning process.

"More than 50 years since the Fair Housing Act's passage, inequities in our communities remain that block families from moving into neighborhoods with greater opportunities," **said Secretary Fudge.** "As a former mayor and Member of Congress, I know firsthand the importance of giving localities the tools they need to ensure their communities have access to safe, affordable housing

near quality schools, transportation, and jobs. Today, HUD is taking a critical step to affirm that a child's future should never be limited by the ZIP code where they are born."

This rule is one of the ways in which HUD fulfills its legal mandate under the Fair Housing Act to "affirmatively further" the purposes of the Act. Additionally, it is consistent with President Biden's January 26 Memorandum, *Redressing Our Nation's and the Federal Government's History of Discriminatory Housing Practices and Policies*, which directed HUD to examine the prior Administration's fair housing rules and take all steps necessary to implement the Fair Housing Act's requirement that HUD administer its programs in a manner that affirmatively furthers fair housing. With today's action, HUD rescinds the previous Administration's rule (entitled "Preserving Neighborhood and Community Choice," or PCNC) and restores certain definitions and other selected parts from the 2015 AFFH rule.

The interim final rule will go into effect on July 31, 2021. HUD will take comments for 30 days after publication and may act on them prior to the effective date of the rule.

HUD intends to undertake a separate rulemaking to build upon and further improve the 2015 AFFH rule by instituting a new fair housing planning process and framework that increases efficiency and improves outcomes for communities across the country.

###

HUD's mission is to create strong, sustainable, inclusive communities and quality affordable homes for all.

More information about HUD and its programs is available at <u>www.hud.gov</u> and <u>https://espanol.hud.gov</u>.

You can also connect with HUD on <u>social media</u> and follow Secretary Fudge on <u>Twitter</u> and <u>Facebook</u> or sign up for news alerts on <u>HUD's Email List</u>.

HUD COVID-19 Resources and Fact Sheets